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Summary

The Executive Director, UNFPA, submits herewith the estimates for the biennial support budget
for 2004-2005, which total $169.6 million (gross) and $155.0 million (net).

This proposal presents a biennial support budget that provides greater support to country offices,
growth where affordable and cost containment where necessary.

It provides greater support to country offices because it consolidates the cost of establishing a new
typology for UNFPA country offices, the implementation of which began in mid-2003. This proposal
incorporates for the full biennium the resources needed to provide additional strength to country offices,
including upgraded audit services, improved support in human resources management and an integrated
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system.

It provides growth because the underlying income estimate of $584.1 million from regular
resources is $39.1 million, or 7,2 per cent, higher than in the revised proposal for the 2002-2003
biennium, despite the loss of a contribution from a major donor.

It also provides cost containment for several operating costs that have been limited to their 2002-
2003 levels or adjusted downward.
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I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The Executive Director of the United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA) submits herewith the
estimates for the biennial support budget for 2004-2005, which total $169.6 million (gross)1. These
estimates are based on a resource framework of $750.6 million for total income, which consists of $586.7
million in regular resources and $163.9 million in other resources. This proposal will be presented to the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions (ACABQ) for its examination and
comments. The report of the ACABQ is contained in document DP/FPA/2003/12.

2. The proposed budget has been prepared in accordance with the harmonized format and guidelines
for UNDP, UNFPA and UNICEF, approved by the UNDP/UNFPA Executive Board in decisions 97/6
and 99/32. In order to respond to concerns raised by the ACABQ3, UNFPA, along with its partner
agencies, has developed a slightly modified format for the document, with a shorter executive summary
and an improved strategic focus. Charts that were redundant vis-b,-vis the harmonized tables have been
eliminated4, and two large tables have been placed at the end of the document.

A. Implementation of the 2002-2003 revised biennial support budget

3. Through its decision 2002/24, the Executive Board approved revised gross appropriations for
2002-2003 in the amount of $155.2 million as indicated in the revised estimates for the biennial support
budget for 2002-2003 (document DP/FPA/2002/9). The total appropriations were based on an expected
income from regular resources of $545.0 million for the biennium. The UNFPA revised budget proposal
also included a contingency plan, based on a lower regular resources income estimate of $492 million for
the 2002-2003 biennium, reflecting the loss of a contribution from one of the major donors of the Fund.

4. In its decision 2002/24, paragraph 7, the Executive Board requested the Executive Director to
ensure that, should it become necessary to implement the contingency plan presented in document
DP/FPA/2002/9, total gross appropriations would be adjusted accordingly. The current estimate for
UNFPA regular income for the 2002-2003 biennium5 totals $543.5 million, $51.5 million more than the
estimates underlying the contingency scenario. As a result, biennial support budget expenditures over the
same period are expected to increase, but not beyond $155.0 million, despite the increase in salary scales
for international staff approved by the General Assembly, effective 1 January 2003.

5. The table below summarizes the planned implementation of the revised biennial support budget
for 2002-2003, by appropriation line and year.

i Gross budget: The budget in which staffcosts are estimated on a net basis (i.e., exclusive of staff assessment) and
all other costs are estimated on a gross basis (i.e., inclusive of income tax payments for staff, total local office costs,
and cost of services to be rendered). Net budget: The budget in which estimates of payments to be received offset,
in whole or in part, the related gross budget estimates.
2 Documents DP/1997/2, Add. 1, and DP/FPA/1999/1 provide details on the common format, terms and definitions,

and methodology for the presentation of budget estimates. Annex I of this report contains a list of terms and their
definitions as agreed by UNDP, UNFPA and UNICEF. Annex II contains an explanation of the methodology
applied in calculating the budget estimates.
3 Document DP/FPA/2002/10, Report of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions on

the UNFPA revised estimates for the biennial support budget for 2002-2003, paragraph 12, page 4.4 Charts entitled "Budget estimates by appropriation lind’ and "Regular resources posts by appropriation lind’.
5 $256.0 million in 2002 and $287.5 million estimated for 2003 as of May 2003.
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................. Bien~ supP0~obudg~.plann~,!mplemeutation,.2~2-2003 ~Hons of u~t~ States dollars) .................
Appropriation Cost Expenditures Expenditures Implementation

line Lines i~,i::i~,~iii~i~!!!!!i!!iil’ 2002 a/ 2003 b/ ~2~200~ ¯ rate (%)

i 33.9 40.3 97.6
.... Grand.total. ................... .............................. 73.~6....... ...................... ............................8!~3 ............................ !~;520 i 99.8 ......
a/UNFPA annual finanoial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002 (not audited).
b/Estimate.
c/Reflects higher vacancy rates due to limited resoureas.
d/Reflects the fixed nature of increasing headquarters costs.

¯ ~ !:i~s rr~y not add uP !0..~.t0ta!. due .to.ro~ding~ .............................................................................................

B. Strategic framework of the 2004-2005 biennial support budget

6. Multi-year funding framework (MYFF). The MYFF is the organizational medium-term strategic
plan for UNFPA, which consists of a strategic results framework and an integrated resources framework.
It operationalizes the commitment of the Fund towards mainstreaming results-based management. The
MYFF provides a framework for country and intercountry programmes and the Technical Advisory
Programme (TAP). UNFPA presented a cumulative report on the implementation of the MYFF for the
period 2000-2003 (document DP/FPA/2003/4 (Part II)) to the annual session 2003 of the Executive
Board. This report shows that there has been progress in achieving the outputs of UNFPA-supported
programmes and in increasing the capacity of the Fund to manage for results, despite unpredictable levels
of funding.

7. The MYFF for 2004-2007 is presently being developed, building on the lessons learned in the
implementation of the current multi-year framework and the new strategic direction of UNFPA, in
consultation with the Executive Board and other partners. The next MYFF will translate the strategic
direction of the Fund into a four-year strategic plan, including the results to be achieved and the resources
required to achieve them.

8. The resource framework for the 2004-2005 biennial support budget proposal is consistent with
the 2004-2007 MYFF that is under preparation. The breakdown of biennial support budget resources
among different appropriation lines has been designed to ensure that adequate support is provided to
strategic priorities. Examples include resources set aside for upgraded local posts in country offices,
improved country office connectivity and provision for the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) project.

9. The UNFPA transition process, which began with the field needs assessment study in 2001,
concluded in December 2002. The transition exercise determined that in order to improve the
contribution of the Fund to achieving development goals and increasing the efficacy of resource
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utilization, UNFPA should strengthen its human resources in country offices and adopt a more strategic
approach to programming.

10. The outcomes of the transition include: (a) a new strategic direction to help developing countries
achieve the goals of the International Conference on Population and Development (ICPD), the five-year
review of ICPD (ICPD+5) and the Millennium Development Goals (MDGs); (b) a realigned
organizational structure, with a country office typology; (c) a new image for increased visibility; (d)
improved programme management capacity at country offices through the establishment of new
operations manager posts; (e) a competency-based human resources strategy, and a learning and training
strategy to support implementation of the transition; and (f) the building of knowledge assets around key
areas. The present biennial support budget proposal will continue to provide support to the organization
to reach the outcomes of the transition.

11. New strategic direction. The new strategic direction helps UNFPA to be more effective in
implementing the ICPD Programme of Action and in contributing to the attainment of the MDGs and
poverty reduction. A review of the programming environment identified organizational programming
priorities and strategies to implement the ICPD Programme of Action more effectively. The strategic
direction calls for UNFPA to adopt an alliance-building approach to programming with other
development partners. This will allow the Fund to leverage and guide the use of additional resources to
further the ICPD agenda and the key actions of ICPD+5, and to increase the efficacy of resource
utilization in population, reproductive health and gender.

12. UNFPA support for programmes will be more closely tied to policy development in pressing
areas of global concern, including: (a) reducing poverty; (b) improving maternal health; (c) preventing
HIV/AIDS; (d) promoting adolescent health and development; (e) ensuring gender equality and women’s
empowerment; (f) addressing gender-based violence; (g) respecting human rights; (h) responding 
humanitarian crises; and (i) ensuring that development activities are compatible with a sustainable
environment. UNFPA will bring reproductive health, gender and population into the broader development
and poverty-reduction context. The new global and national partnership frameworks will also promote
greater synergy among thematic areas.

13. Improving organizational performance. The strategic direction exercise also defined areas where
UNFPA could increase its organizational effectiveness by managing for results. This means having the
right people in the right place and strengthening the systems that support them. UNFPA is therefore
improving its human resources base and its technical capacity to carry out its leadership role in
implementing the ICPD Programme of Action.

14. To achieve development results, UNFPA places high priority on enhancing staff capacity for
strategic planning and management in order to strengthen country office performance. The country office
typology provides human capacity at the country level, where it is most needed. In addition, the new
performance management system revolves around a competency framework that will guide staff
recruitment and professional development.

15. UNFPA is also investing in developing partnerships with other United Nations agencies and
government counterparts to harmonize and simplify programming processes. To ensure effective
participation in global and national development frameworks, the technical skills of staff must be
strengthened and upgraded. Country office staff must be able to operate effectively in the national policy-
making environment, to link support for programmes more closely to policy development and to increase
the availability of replicable experiences, good practices and lessons learned. The Fund must strengthen



DP/FPA/2003/11

advocacy skills at all levels and provide convincing evidence of the role of gender equality, reproductive
health and population dynamics in poverty reduction.

16. Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) project. To effectively carry out its role in programme and
organizational management, UNFPA, together with its partners, must invest in strengthening its capacity
for data collection, analysis and utilization, and in building management information systems. One of the
most far-reaching investments will be the introduction of the ERP system in January 2004. ERP is an
integrated operating system that will automate financial, accounting, procurement and human resources
management and will, for the first time, link programme results with resources.

C. Financial implications of implementing the strategic framework
of the 2004-2005 biennial support budget

17. The proposed budget for 2004-2005 is based on $750.6 million for total income, which consists
of $586.7 million in regular resources and $163.9 million in other resources. The projection for other
resources derives from $136.0 million from donor contributions, $24.0 million from foundations, $1.4
million from overhead recovery and $2.5 million from reimbursable procurement.

18. The estimate of $586.7 million in regular resources income and the estimate of $750.6 million for
total resources income represent an increase of 7.7 per cent and 6.8 per cent, respectively, vis-h-vis the
corresponding estimates of $545.0 million and $702.5 million contained in document DP/FPA/2002/9.
Several factors make this projected increase realistic: the extrapolation of recent trends in pledges made
by major donor countries; a wider donor basis for UNFPA, with contributions received from a record 135
countries in 2002; the continuing appreciation of the euro with respect to the United States dollar; and the
34 Million Friends Campaign, which has generated over $1.3 million so far.

19. The revised estimates of UNFPA resources for the 2004-2005 biennium and a breakdown of their
planned use are displayed in table 1. The opening balances total $125.5 million: $2.5 million from
regular resources and $123.0 million from other resources. The opening balance increases to $876.1
million the total resources available for programme and programme-support activities in 2004-2005. As
noted in table 16, $2.8 million will be transferred to the operational reserve, since UNFPA is mandated to
maintain its operational reserve at 20 per cent of the projected regular resources income.

20. Figure A shows how total resources will be used in the 2004-2005 biennium. The largest portion
of total resources, $557.8 million, or 74.3 per cent of the total expected expenditures, will be expended
directly on programmes, as compared to 76.6 per cent in document DP/FPA/2002/9. The budget proposal
also includes a provision for additional start-up ~:osts for the ERP project ($3.8 million or 0.5 per cent of
total expected expenditures). Combined with the $10.0 million set aside for the ERP project in document
DP/FPA/2002/9, this amounts to a total investment for ERP start-up costs of $13.8 million over the 2002-
2005 period.

21. Of the total estimated expenditures, 20.6 per cent will be used for three components of the
biennial support budget: programme support at the country level (10.5 per cent); programme support 
headquarters (3.6 per cent); and management and administration of the organization (6.5 per cent). 
represents an increase from the corresponding figure of 17.7 per cent for these items, contained in the
revised estimates for the biennial support budget for 2002-2003. It should be noted, however, that most
of this increase (62.1 per cent) is for programme support for country offices.

6 Footnote f.
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Figure A: Use of total resources, 2004-2005
(Source: Tatle 1)
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22. The budget estimates total $155.0 million (net) or $169.6 million (gross). These represent 
per cent (net) or 28.9 per cent (gross) of the regular resources income estimate of $586.7 million.
Calculated as a percentage of the total estimated resources of $750.6 million for the biennium, the net
biennial support budget represents 20.7 per cent and the gross biennial support budget represents 22.6 per
cent.

23. One per cent of total resources, or $7.2 million, constitutes the 2004-2005 provision for the
implementation of the TAP, which falls under programme support7. The overhead recovery for
implementing programmes funded from both regular and other resources is estimated at $27.0 million, or
3.6 per cent, of the total use of resources.

24. Income to the biennial support budget. Reimbursement for services rendered by UNFPA is
recorded as income to the regular resources budget to compensate for related administrative costs, as

7 Eighty per cent of TAP resources are accounted for as programme activities (UNFPA Country Technical Services

Team (CST) posts and activities) while the remaining 20 per cent of TAP resources fall trader programme support
(CST office costs).

11
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required in the harmonized budget formats. In previous budget proposals, the total estimate of income to
the budget was credited proportionately among programme support at the country level, programme
support at headquarters, and management and administration of the organization. However, for 2004-
2005, $4.0 million of the total $18.6 million has been earmarked for direct distribution to country offices
and programme units at headquarters to strengthen programme implementation. This leaves $14.6
million to be credited to the biennial support budget.

25. Procurement services to third parties are administered separately from regular resources. In
accordance with UNFPA financial regulations and rules, the balance of income remaining at the close of
the biennium after meeting the direct costs of these services is usually credited to the biennial support
budget. Based on current projections of the total volume of reimbursable procurement services for 2004-
2005, it is envisaged that the total generated income of $2.5 million will fully offset direct costs and
operating expenses pertaining to reimbursable procurement services, thereby leaving a zero balance to
credit the biennial support budget. Any unforeseen growth in the volume of business beyond projected
levels will contribute to a reduction of the net biennial support budget.

26. Income tax reimbursed to nationals of certain Member States is normally credited to the biennial
support budget. Since the contribution from a major donor to UNFPA has not been reflected in the 2004-
2005 budget proposal, no amount for income tax will be credited to the biennial support budget.

27. The net budget of $155.0 million represents an increase of $19.9 million, or 14.7 per cent, from
the net budget of $135.1 million contained in the revised estimates for the biennial support budget for
2002-2003.

s Document DP/1997/2
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Changes

28. Table 2 contains selected areas of decrease or increase proposed in the biennial support budget
for 2004-2005, compared to the proposal contained in document DP/FPA/2002/9. An explanation of the
changes follows.

Country_ offices

29. The increase for local posts totals $5.5 million, the net result of an upward adjustment in volume
of $7.8 million and cost reductions of $2.3 million. The volume increase includes $7.3 million to
implement in full the country office typology: (a) $6.3 million for posts that were budgeted only for six
months in document DP/FPA/2002/99; and (b) $1.0 million for local post reclassifications. Furthermore,
$0.5 million has been included for four new national professional posts in sub-Saharan Africa.

30. While the increase for local posts is primarily due to volume, the increase of $4.8 million for
international posts in the field is attributable to cost. This is the result of higher salary scales approved by
the General Assembly, effective 1 January 2003, which were not foreseen when document
DP/FPA/2002/9 was prepared. There is also a cost increase of $1.2 million related to security, which is
recorded under posts.

31. Another major area of increase in the field, $0.7 million, is for premises. This is the net result of
an increase in volume of $1.0 million, offset in part by a $0.3 million reduction in cost. UNFPA country
offices have submitted requirements for additional space in 2004-2005, to accommodate additional local
and international professional posts approved under the new country office typology. The cost
adjustment is the net effect of currency gains and projected cost increases under the new memorandum of
understanding with UNDP on cost recovery.

32. The volume of communication usage is expected to increase in the field by $0.7 million. After
considerable investment in connectivity hardware in 2002-2003, it is projected that the use of satellite
technology by country offices will drive volumes of utilization higher than in the revised estimates for the
biennial support budget for 2002-2003, primarily due to ERP project implementation, beginning 1
January 2004.

33. Increased security requirements in country offices arise from compliance to minimum operating
securitystandards (MOSS). The increase of $0.5 million is due to both volume and cost adjustments.

34. In the field, the provision for systems development and contracts will decrease by 82 per cent,
from $1.7 million under the revised estimates for 2002-2003 to $0.3 million for 2004-2005. It is expected
that most needs in this area for 2004-2005 will be addressed in the context of ERP development.

35. Official travel will be reduced by $0.3 million, half of which is due to volume adjustments. New
technologies such as teleconferencing are expected to reduce needs in this area.

36. Other major adjustments are in volume and fail under: (a) operational costs (temporary assistance
and overtime, computer maintenance, miscellaneous and miscellaneous supplies); and (b) equipment

9 In document DP/FPA/2002/9, the extensive reprofiling of posts in country offices was budgeted beginning July

2003.
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(transportation equipment, and furniture and equipment). The total reduction in these areas is $1.5
million.

Headquarters

37. As with country offices, the major increase at headquarters is related to posts. Overall, a total
increase of $5.2 million has been recorded for posts and related classes.

38. This increase is the result of the following adjustments: (a) new posts proposed for 2004-2005
($1.4 million); (b) the reclassification of existing posts in the context of the new typology ($0.5 million);
(c) the inclusion of resources required to implement comprehensive recruitment assessments, as part 
the new human resources strategy ($0.3 million); (d) higher salary scales approved by the General
Assembly for both Professional and General Service staff ($4.0 million); (e) other mandatory charges
related to staff security ($0.2 million); and (f) the reduction of one Professional post and eight General
Service posts ($1.3 million decrease in volume).

39. The increase for consultants of $0.4 million (from $0.9 million to $1.3 million) is attributed 
adjustments in both cost and volume. The adjustment in volume of $0.2 million is due to the outsourcing
of audit services previously provided by UNDP, under an agreement with UNFPA terminated at the end
of 2002.

40. Reimbursement to agencies for services provided is expected to decrease by $0.2 million. This
figure is the net result of decreases in volume of $0.8 million, almost entirely offset by an increase in cost
of $0.6 million. Details of these adjustments are provided in paragraphs 108 and 109.

41. The provision for printing services will be reduced by a net $0.3 million, due to reductions in
volume of $0.6 million and increases in cost of $0.3 million. The challenge will be to reach the same or
larger audience with fewer resources. Utilization of advanced technologies can help to achieve this goal.

42. As in the field, reductions for travel at headquarters have also been planned. At headquarters, the
net reduction of $0.1 million translates into a provision of $1.6 million for the 2004-2005 biennium.

43. Most other downward adjustments in volume at headquarters are due to the planned drop in usage
for rental and maintenance of equipment, maintenance of computer hardware and miscellaneous supplies.
Reduction in the provision for alteration of premises reflects the completion in 2004 of headquarters’
renovation.

D. Summary of proposals

44. Table 3 displays the net budget estimates by appropriation line and by location. UNFPA is
proposing net volume increases of $9.8 million, while cost increases are estimated at $10.0 million,
including increases in inflation and other costs. Of the total net increase of $19.8 million, 50.5 per cent is
attributed to increases in cost. Gross appropriation for country offices accounts for 51.1 per cent of the
total proposal, while headquarters accounts for 48.9 per cent. For headquarters, programme support
accounts for 17.2 per cent, while the share for management and administration of the organization is 31.7
per cent.

15
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45. The corresponding ratios in document DP/FPA/2002/9 were 49.0 per cent for the field and 51.0
per cent for headquarters, with programme support at headquarters at 20.3 per cent, and management and
administration of the organization at 30.7 per cent. This proposal therefore reflects continued efforts to
increase the share of biennial support budget resources to support programme implementation in the field.

46. Table 4 summarizes regular resources posts by category, appropriation line and location. There is
no change in the absolute number of posts (972) from the current biennium. However, the total number
includes some minimal adjustments in post distribution. Major adjustments, namely, headquarters
realignment and implementation of the country office typology, were included in the two previous budget
proposals (DP/FPA/2001/10 and DP/FPA/2002/9).

47. The minimal adjustments are the net decrease of four posts at headquarters and the increase of
four posts in the field. Figure B provides an overview for 2004-2005 of the proposed regular resources
post distribution by appropriation line.

48. Figure C provides a breakdown of utilization of the gross $169.6 million biennial support budget
proposed for 2004-2005 by category.

16
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.......................................................................... Ta!~le.2:,.S~ ofnmin areas ofincreaso or decrease
(Thousands of United States dollars)

Volume a/ Cost d Total

I. 2002-21~3 not revised appropriation estimates , , 135,126.1

..II:..Ittcreues .......................................................H.ead~ers ................................................................................................................
New posts 1,449.9

..................................................................................... E~S~ ’poits ............................................................i ...................... ........41029 7 ......................
Post reclassifications 486.8 1

, Comprehensive recruitment assessments 252.0
........................................................................................... ~rsec~,~ ci~s ch~edtO posts .................................... ............. 222.8i ........................

, Totalposts 2,188.7i 4,252.5i
..................................................................... : ......................66.~t~is .................................................................i ................17~.7i ............208131 ........................

608.21Reimbursement to agencies

............................................................................................ 6f~ciai~avei ................................................................i ..............................i ..........3~2/~i ...........................
Ptin~ng and promotional materials 297.4i

................................................................................................ subtOt~headq~ers .............................................: ........~,~i~i: " S,749.0"i ............................

Country offices
Local posts 6,289.5 ~:

Post reclassifications 1,047. i

New local posts 498.0 ~i ....................
a’, Total local posts 7,$Z~1. i

International posts 4,816.1

, ~er se.c~.ch.~g~?s, c!~e.d.tp..posts ............................................... !~1.w. 2~ .....................
Prermses 1,036.7!

659.0CommtmJc orion usage
Secu~ 253 5 253.5i

................................................................................... Other votum¢ adjustments : !~1!!6i ..............................
Subtotal countr,v omces 10.8~.3 6,246.8i

Subtotal Increases 13,259.7 11,995.8i
II. Decreases Headquarters

Abolished posts - 1,288.5
Reimbursement to agencies -765.2

................................................................................... , Printing and promotional matenals -599.9

Official travel -484.2i

, Other volume adjustments -2,713, 9~ .............
................................................................................ Subto~ i~eadq~ers ...........................................~ .......t5,8~i~8{ .............O.OI ..........

................................................................................ Cou~ orates ....................... ..............................................
Local posts -2,278.3i

Systems development and contracts - 1,425.61

O~cial travel - 165.8~
....................................................................................................................................... : .................... ! ............. . ....................

Prermses -310.51

.................................................................... Cor~-~ca~on usage ...............................................~ ...........:3P:?i .......................

...................................................... ~er VO!Um¢ .adjv..sI~nents .................................................:.!,~!99:.0 . ..................
Subtotal co-~r.y.__, ol~ces -3,0g0.4::. -2,628.5i.

Subtotal decreases -8,942.2 -2,628.5i

!H~ Net ~tion/stop and other .......... HeadclU~S .............................................................................!,553.0 ............

.......... cost aa!us~ents ...........................Co~y ofece~ .............................................................................:87;3:.31 ........................
IV. Net cban~e in income to the budget 5,470.0

V. 2004-2005 net revised ap]~ro~rlation esUmates 9,787.5 10,04"7.01 154,P60.fi

a/See annex II, Methodology, for the definition of volurne and cost
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. .... ..... Tab!e3., Budgetes~ates by appropriati0n iine and bylocati0n ..... .. ..

........... f:ho,~d.s of U~ted st~t~ dOU~! ............... ::
...................... :002::003 ~e~.s~.d .......................................................chuge, ................. ~0"2005 ...........
............. Propo,d ...~.of ...................... vo!~ ....................C°st ....... Propo,d ...... % of

C-ross budget estimates esthaates Total Inc./ODec) %0 Inc./(Dec) esthaates Total

By aplor0priahon l~e ......................................................................................................................................................................
........ !~mg~e s}~p.l~ £~ ................................................................... ......................................

Country office s ................. 76,027.2...49.:0% 7,804.9 ........ !0.3% ..............2,.745..0 ..............!6% ....... 86,577:1 ....... 5!2!%
Headqusners 31,571.8 20.3% (5,015.7) -15.9% 2,624.7 &3% 29,180.9 17.2%

Mgmt. ~’~d admin, of ofg. 47,597.0 30.7%i 1,52~.3 3 2% 4,677.3 9.~% 53,g02.6 31.7% !

TOTAL tj5,196.1 100.0%1 4,317.4 2.80/0 10,047.1 6.5% 169,560.6 100.0%

....... ::B~ !oca~on ..............................................................~ .................................................................................................
Countxy offices 76,027.2 49.0% 7,804.9 10.3% 2,745.0 3.6% 86,577.1 51.1%

....... He,dq~.~e~S ..................................79,1~:~.. ~!..0%i ..........i%~7.:4~. ............:44%. 7,3021 .... 9.2% ..........~.:,~3:~ ..........,~.~%
TOTAL 155,19&1 100.0%:: 4,317.4 2.8% 10,047.1 6.5% 169,560.6 100.0%

......... Es~,ted=om~ .........................(20,07o~0) ........................~,470:0: .........:27.3%: ..................... o4,~o0,o)
Net budget estL~ates 135,126.1 9,787.4 7.2%: 10,047.1 7.4% 154,960.6

.................. Table 4. Regular resources posts by category, almroDriafion line and location ..........
[ ......................................................: ................"~o~:;~o~’~-~i:~;,’~; ...............? .................-~, ....................~ .................;~’:~o~"~;;;;;~’~;=~; ...........

/ IP NP O~,h. Total Total IP I’~ Otlk. Total IP NP Otis. Total Total

By q~propri~fion ~ ..............

Pzo ~amme suppo~

. C ou.~try" ofl’~e s 99 221 424 744 76.5% 0 4 0 4 99 225 424 748 77.0%

Headquarlers 46 0 36 82 ~.4% 0 0 0 0 46 0 36 ~2 8.4%

Mgrat a.nd admm. o£ o~. 65 O 81 146 15.0% 4 0 (8) (4) 69 0 73 142 14.6%

TOTAL 210 221 ,~l 972 : 10~.0% 4 4 (ll) 0 214 22~; ~33 972 100.0%

......... 2!.6% .22:7%~: ..55:7%...!0°.Q%1 .......................................... i 22.’0%:.. 23’..!.%.54’8% 100.0%:. ........

Cou*ttry offices 99 221 424 744 i 76.5% 0 4 0 4 99 225 424 748 77.0°,4
47.1% 100.0% 78.4% 76.5%1 46.3% 1000%: 79.5% 77.0%

He a~lua.~ en 111 0 117 228 23.5% 4 0 (8) (4) 115 0 109 224 23.0%
52.9% 0.0% 21.6% 23,5%: 533% 0.0% 20,5% 23.0%

.................... TOt~ ........................... s4~ 9~2 ,ou~ ..........4 4 ..........(*) .... o 2,4 :~ ~ - ~n ~0o.o%
22.6%22.7%::ss.7%:oo.o% 22.0%23.~%s4.8%1oo.o’/.
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II. PROPOSALS FOR THE 2004-2005 BIENNIAL SUPPORT BUDGET

A. General

1. Staffing

49. The previous two budget proposals that UNFPA submitted to the Executive Board (documents
DP/FPA/2001/10 and DP/FPA/2002/9) focused on the organizational realignment at headquarters and
initiated the process of strengthening country offices. The proposal for the 2004-2005 biennium is one
that consolidates the staffing investments described in the aforementioned documents, since only
marginal changes in staffing are required.

50. As in document DP/FPA/2002/9, this proposal also assumes vacancy rates of 6 per cent for
internationally recruited staff (both at headquarters and in the field), 2 per cent for locally recruited staff
at headquarters and 10 per cent for local staff in the field.

Headquarters

51. Division for Human Resources. Areas of strategic investment for UNFPA include a human
resources strategy and a learning and training strategy to support the implementation of the transition. The
Office of Human Resources (OHR) has been upgraded to the Division for Human Resources (DHR). 
new professional posts at the P4 level have been proposed for the Learning and Career Development
Branch of the Division.

52. Division for Oversight Services. As per the revised estimates for the biennial support budget for
2002-2003 (DP/FPA/2002/9), the UNFPA Audit Section at UNDP has been integrated into a new
Division for Oversight Services (DOS), which consists of two branches - the Audit Services Branch and
the Oversight and Evaluation Branch. In order to complete the strengthening of this new division, two
professional posts have been proposed: a Senior Evaluation Adviser (P5) and an Audit Specialist (P4).

53. Division for Management Services. Compliance with United Nations security standards and
increased security concerns at both headquarters and country offices require the establishment of a
Security Officer post (P4) in the Division for Management Services (DMS). The establishment of 
post will ensure that all security issues are dealt with in a timely manner.

54. Post reductions. The establishment of the net four Professional posts described above (five
additional Professional posts less one P4 post in IERD) will be largely offset by the following reductions
in general service staff posts: OHR (two posts); DMS (two posts); Information, Executive Board 
Resource Mobilization Division (IERD) (two posts); and the Office of the Executive Director (OED) 
posts).

55. Post reclassifications. The biennial support budget proposal for 2004-2005 also includes the
reclassification of some posts in both the Professional and General Service categories. Seventeen posts
have been reclassified, 10 of which are Professional posts. The reclassifications emerged from the
completion of the upgrading of OHR and OOE into divisions and from the DMS realignment. Details on
the OHR and OOE post reclassifications are provided in paragraphs 70 and 82, respectively. With regard
to DMS, the four Professional posts that have been reclassified are the following: Chief, Finance Branch
(from P5 to D1); Chief, MIS Branch (from P5 to D1); Chief, Accounts Section, Finance Branch (from 
to P5); and Chief, Budget Section, Finance Branch (from P4 to P5). These reclassifications resulted from
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increased responsibilities associated with the posts. The post of Chief, Knowledge Sharing Branch,
IERD, has also been reclassified from P5 to D1, reflecting the importance of knowledge sharing as a
UNFPA strategic priority.

56. The ACABQ made several observations regarding UNFPA post classifications in document
DP/FPA/2002/10. It should be noted that the reclassifications presented in this budget proposal represent
the completion of the first global post classification review undertaken at UNFPA in 14 years.

57. At headquarters, several posts had been classified for years at lower grades than posts with
identical functions in partner organizations. Furthermore, UNFPA undertook a thorough review of its
organizational structure and how it matched its programme goals. As a result, the organization was
realigned and post descriptions were classified in accordance with established International Civil Service
Commission standards. The Executive Board approved these reclassifications in the previous two
biennial support budget documents (DP/FPA/2001/10 and DP/FPA/2002/9).

58. Related to the issue of post reclassifications is the issue of post levels at headquarters. Due to its
limited staff size and the complexity of its work, UNFPA is unable to accommodate many entry-level
Professional posts. To increase the number of entry points, UNFPA has strengthened its Junior
Professional Officer programme and has launched a more structured internship programme.

Coun offices

59. Document DP/FPA/2002/9 focused on the introduction of a country office typology based on
programme needs. The implementation is on schedule and will be completed by the end of 2003. The
typology will strengthen UNFPA presence in the field as well as its support to programme operations by
establishing an improved field structure. The new country office staffing patterns establish a different
mix of skills that reinforce the involvement of national professional officers in substantive areas and
strengthen managerial capacity by establishing an operations manager function, primarily in countries
where UNFPA assistance is most needed.

60. In this budget proposal, four additional local posts have been requested for the field, although
they are not directly related to country office typology. They include: (a) two auditor posts (one in C6te
d’Ivoire and one in South Africa), to support internal audit services to UNFPA country offices in sub-
Saharan Africa; and (b) two posts (one in Senegal and the other in South Africa), to provide counselling
and support to staff members on HIV/AIDS issues, in accordance with recent recommendations from the
Secretary-General.

61. Minimal adjustments to the typology are proposed for only three country offices: Algeria, Egypt
and Pakistan~°, due to local working conditions.

62. It is proposed to redeploy the posts of UNFPA Representative and driver from Paraguay to
Colombia. The social and humanitarian situation in Colombia and the special needs that derive from it
warrant an expanded UNFPA presence in the country. The posting of a UNFPA Representative to

10 Algeria: Establishment of a national secretary and clerk post and reduction of a national programme assistant post;

Egypt: Establishment of a national secretary and clerk post and reduction of a national progrmmne assistant post;
Pakistan: Temporary establishment of one national secretary and clerk post, one driver post, one messenger post
and the reduction of a national programme officer post.
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Colombia will improve UNFPA participation in interagency cooperation frameworks, strengthen resource
mobilization and ensure inclusion of the ICPD agenda in the general framework of humanitarian
assistance. It will also support the country in improving several of its demographic and reproductive
health indicators.

63. Post reclassifications. In the field, the reclassification of 158 local field posts presented in this
proposal is an integral part of the new country office typology, a strategic investment for UNFPA.

2. Human resources strategy, the Division for Human Resources, and learning and career development

64. Human resources strategy. In July 2002, UNFPA began the implementation of a new human
resources strategy. The basis of this strategy is a competency-based approach to human resources
management and planning, accompanied by improvements in recruitment, staffing, career and
performance management, and staff development and learning. The ultimate aim is to provide UNFPA
with the human resources it needs to achieve its strategic vision and goals.

65. The competency framework completed in early 2003 is designed to support the achievement of
the strategic direction by transforming UNFPA into a results-oriented organization, emphasizing
programme leadership and partnership, advocacy, management excellence, knowledge sharing and
learning.

66. The competency framework defines organizational expectations and sets standards for behaviour
and performance at every level - in the field and at headquarters. The competencies have been included
in post descriptions and, together with knowledge and experience, form the basis for selection. UNFPA is
now using competency assessment centres for senior positions, in order to ensure that established
standards are met.

67. In the field, similar exercises are being conducted to determine whether the existing staff meets
the typology requirements. A number of tools have been developed to support UNFPA Representatives
in undertaking competency-based recruitment and job matching, and to offer separation programmes to
staff members who do not wish to acquire the required competencies.

68. UNFPA is introducing a performance appraisal and development (PAD) system in 2003, a key
instrument in enabling the organization to achieve its long-term mission and goals. The PAD system will
hold managers and staff accountable for results and for meeting the performance standards defined in the
competency framework. It emphasizes competency development and learning by measuring the
achievement of developmental outputs. Major efforts will also be devoted to a career development
system and learning programmes to strengthen staff skills and competencies. The new human resources
module of the ERP will facilitate the implementation of the PAD.

69. Division for Human Resources. A management consultant was appointed at the end of 2002 to
advise the Executive Director on the capacity and management of OHR and to recommend a structure that
would ensure successful implementation of the human resources strategy. The consultant recommended
that OHR strengthen strategic human resources areas, especially performance management, career
development and staffing, and that current processing functions be reduced through outsourcing.

70. It was also recommended that human resources acquire greater visibility and status in the
organization. Post profiles were reviewed and strengthened. The human resources strategy should be
closely linked to the organization’s overall vision and goals, and the vision should be translated into
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appropriate human resources strategies and policies. It is important, therefore, that DHR be headed by a
Director (D2) responsible for advocating the transformation of the UNFPA workforce and managing the
change process that accompanies it. A Deputy, who would assist the Director, will guide and manage
three branches: Learning and Career Development; Human Resources Policy and Planning; and Human
Resources Services, each to be headed by a P5. To achieve this, four professional positions will be
upgraded: the Director post from D1 to D2; the Deputy post from P5 to D1; and two Branch Chief posts
to P5.

71. Moreover, to implement the strategy effectively, additional capacity must be created in the areas
of competency and performance management, career development and planning, training and learning,
and human resources planning. As indicated previously, two additional posts at the P4 level have been
proposed to manage performance and career development functions and to strengthen training and
learning. The outsourcing of processing functions will lead to a reduction of two senior General Service
posts.

72. Learning and career development. The total proposed training budget for the 2004-2005
biennium amounts to $2.4 million. Of this amount, 75 per cent, or $1.8 million, will be used to train field
staff while the remainder, $0.6 million, will be used to train headquarters staff. The proposed training
budget reflects the importance UNFPA places on learning and training, and the commitment of the Fund
to fostering a culture of continuous learning. UNFPA is also committed to ensuring that staff learning
and development are at the core of human resources management, as outlined in the UNFPA learning and
training strategy.

73. The budget provision for 2004-2005 will strengthen the capacity of staff to implement the
organization’s strategic direction, become more effective partners in United Nations programming
processes, and enhance managerial and leadership skills. The training budget will support staff learning
and development in the context of the competency framework and the new career management systems,
including the PAD system. The effective implementation of these systems requires UNFPA to respond to
the immediate learning needs of staff, support their progression in various career streams, and improve
supervisors’ managerial and coaching skills. UNFPA will focus on the needs of field staff and give
priority to the learning and training needs of UNFPA Representatives.

74. To accomplish these goals, UNFPA will develop core learning programmes, i.e., a progressive
series of learning activities covering a broad cluster of competencies, whose completion will be required
for selected posts. UNFPA will also strengthen induction and orientation programmes for new and
reassigned staff, especially for Representatives and Deputy Representatives, with more systematic
briefings, coaching and mentoring.

75. To ensure effective and continuous learning at the work place, UNFPA will emphasize the
development of coaching as a managerial skill and broaden the availability of self-learning materials on
technical and management skills, while also promoting peer assistance, teamwork and knowledge sharing.

76. Evaluation will be strengthened, emphasizing its importance in learning and training
programmes, tools and activities. A learning advisory group will assist senior management and DHR in
overseeing staff learning and training and in revising and developing related policies and procedures.

77. Early separation packages. Document DP/FPA/2002/9 included a provision from programme
funds for early separation packages estimated at $2.0 million, in addition to $2.0 million from the biennial
support budget. The current proposal includes only the biennial support budget provision, since the

23



DP/FPA/2003/11

implementation of the country office typology will be completed by the end of 2003. Additional
resources will therefore not be required.

3. Division for Oversight Services

78. The major changes to the proposed budget for the Division for Oversight Services (DOS) for
2004-2005 are a result of the evolving relationship between UNFPA and UNDP in the area of internal
audit and the need to ensure sufficient staff in the Oversight and Evaluation Branch so that it can function
effectively.

79. The increases in operational costs for DOS, namely, travel and consultants, result from charging
the costs related to the internal audits of UNFPA country offices to the biennial support budget instead of
to the UNDP subvention, which was terminated in 2002. The increases are also a result of UNFPA
managing directly the contracts for audits in the Asia and the Pacific and Arab States regions, previously
managed by the UNDP Regional Audit Services Centre in Malaysia.

80. As indicated previously, two national auditor posts have been requested for the francophone and
anglophone UNDP internal audit teams in sub-Saharan Africa to perform audits of UNFPA country
offices. These posts will replace two assignment-of-limited-duration (ALD) posts funded previously
through UNDP for the same purpose. UNDP has decided to discontinue the ALD modality by funding
core posts. UNFPA is following suit for the sake of equity.

81. It is also proposed to discontinue the ALD posts in the regional audit service centres in Latin
America and in Asia and the Pacific. Instead, a new P4 Audit Specialist post is proposed for the Audit
Services Branch at headquarters to perform audits in the Latin America and the Caribbean region; to
provide quality assurance of the contracted audits in Asia and the Pacific and in the Arab States regions;
and to support project audits.

82. With the establishment of DOS, the post of Chief, OOE, was reclassified to the Director (D2)
level. It is proposed that the previous post of Deputy Chief, OOE, be reclassified to D1 to provide
leadership to the Oversight and Evaluation Branch, as well as to serve as Deputy to the Director, DOS. A
Senior Evaluation Adviser post at the P5 level is also proposed for the Oversight and Evaluation Branch.
The addition of this post will ensure that there is sufficient staff to discharge the Branch’s oversight role
and to develop capacity in monitoring and evaluation in the context of results-based management.

4. Information and communications technology (ICT) strategy

83. The recommendations of the field needs assessment study and the transition process called for a
culture of knowledge sharing in UNFPA by providing appropriate tools to country offices, UNFPA
Country Technical Services Teams and headquarters. These tools will: (a) enable information to 
recorded as it is generated, making it available in a timely manner to users, no matter where they are
located; (b) enhance the ability of staff to monitor programme delivery on a timely basis; (c) enable staff
to generate required reports and analyses;(d) eliminate or reduce the duplication of data entry; and (e)
enhance the analytical capabilities of staff. In order to achieve these objectives, UNFPA will focus
on three main areas of technology enhancement: systems, connectivity and training.
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Systems

84. Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) project. As indicated in document DP/FPA/2002/9, UNFPA
evaluated available alternatives and decided in 2002 to join UNDP and the United Nations Office for
Project Services (UNOPS) in implementing an ERP system. In accordance with this decision, UNFPA
cancelled its plans to develop its own resource management system and will discontinue using a number
of legacy systems once ERP becomes fully functional~. This joint approach is regarded as the most cost
effective for ERP implementation.

85. The major advantages in implementing the ERP include: (a) adapting UNFPA processes to best
practices inherent in the ERP; (b) the availability of computer applications in all locations with the same
configuration; (c) eliminating the need for a separate system set-up for each location; (d) a centralized
data repository; (e) decentralized data management and access to information; (0 flexible reporting 
powerful analytical tools; (g) the availability of human resources management tools for country offices;
(h) a user-friendly portal for all staff; and (i) the potential to invite partners to use the same system.

86. It is envisaged that ERP will be implemented in waves. The first wave consists of 17 modules,
encompassing various general ledger accounts, accounts payable, accounts receivable, treasury-related
functions, purchasing, asset management, grants, contracts, projects, basic human resources management
functions, global payroll (not including international staff payroll), basic data warehouse application and
portals. The number and scope of subsequent waves have not yet been determined. However, it is
anticipated that international payroll, travel, budget formulation and analysis, and balanced score card (a
methodology to assess programme delivery), will be implemented in the subsequent wave. The first wave
will be completed in 2003 and released on 1 January 2004.

87. In the revised biennial support budget for 2002-2003, UNFPA had anticipated that the initial cost
of ERP development for UNFPA would total $10.0 million. A year later, with more information
available on the scope of the functions that would be included, the methodology of operation and support,
the total development cost of ERP for UNFPA is estimated at approximately $13.8 million, as follows:

Licenses 1.6
Protot~e c!eye!ppm~t .....................................................................................................................................................1.~ 0 .............................................
Integration ............................................ 6.2 ..........

...................................................................................................................................................... ............................................
Staffcosts 2.0
inffas~cture development and configuration 0’7....................................................................................................................................................... .......... ......
,2 Figures may not addUp to thetotal clue to rounding. .....

88. Resources totalling $10.0 million were set aside from programme resources in document
DP/FPA/2002/9. An additional $3.8 million has been earmarked in this budget proposal, as indicated in
table 1. The running cost of ERP, which includes outsourced operations as well as annual license and
maintenance support costs, will amount to $1.1 million. These costs are reflected in the current budget
proposal under "reimbursement to other agencies".

tt IMIS, PRMS and WinUNIFOS.
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89. Current systems. A provision of $0.5 million has been included in the biennial support budget
proposal for 2004-2005 to maintain current systems Fund-wide. UNFPA anticipates that ERP
implementation will replace all existing systems used in headquarters and in country offices. However,
the full range of ERP functions will not be available until well into 2006. Modules such as travel,
international payroll and budget formulation will require UNFPA and UNDP to continue using the
integrated management information system (IMIS) until all functions migrate from IMIS to ERP.

90. UNFPA will discontinue the use of the programme resource management system (PRMS) 
headquarters and the windows-based UNFPA integrated field office system (WinUNIFOS) in most
country offices as of 1 January 2004, when ERP is expected to be functional. It may be necessary to
support WinUNIFOS in approximately 10 per cent of country offices, i.e., those that are unable to migrate
to ERP at this time. In addition, it may be necessary to use the windows-based PRMS (WinPRMS) 
generate time-series reports.

91. Connectivity. Connectivity is a basic requisite to establishing a network that will enable a
functioning, web-based ERP in all country offices. UNFPA is making an effort to leverage existing
infrastructure for connectivity, mainly through the Internet. However, the Internet is not universal and is
not always capable of meeting UNFPA requirements. Therefore, UNFPA has partnered with other United
Nations agencies to set the bandwidth required for the efficient implementation of operating systems.

92. In the 2002-2003 biennium, UNFPA made noticeable progress in building connectivity
infrastructure in partnership with other United Nations agencies. A provision of $2.4 million was
established for communications infrastructure in 2002-2003. Further investments of $2.3 million for the
2004-2005 biennium are required to ensure that the requisite bandwidth will be available.

93. The 2004-2005 biennium will also witness a drastic increase in the volume of
telecommunications, including voice, video and data communications. Charges for voice and video
communications are expected to decrease. However, the cost of data communications is expected to
increase considerably due to increased usage. Data communications will cater to the use of ERP,
Intranet-based applications, the Internet and knowledge sharing. Therefore, the provision of $2.2 million
included in the revised estimates for the 2002-2003 biennial support budget will increase to $2.7 million
for 2004-2005, for both headquarters and country offices.

94. Training. Staff training related to ERP is included in the ERP provision as indicated in the chart
in paragraph 87. For other electronic data processing training needs not related to ERP, a provision of
$0.5 million has been included in the 2004-2005 budget proposal - a $0.1 million increase vis-a-vis 2002-
2003.

~.~ .................................T~!e :5~ ~,a.,~.~o.cu..~n.a),.,eo),..f~rm~ ~J,,,.l..y r~q~nt~, 2004-200~
(Thousands of United States dollars’/ ..........

Staff"Cost :.Consultants Systems Maintenance Purchase of Commumcations Total
b/ development of PC PC i.v=frast,ructure

.......................................... !,~’a~e ........... e q,.,a1omer.-.t ......
~)ie.~!,.sr)p~o~t ~udget ............................................................................. ..................
2002-2003 tevisecll 2,943 7 320.0 1,94.4.6 1,304.4 1,362.1 2,351.9 10,226.7
2004-2005 3,281.6 500.0 453.9 725.4 1,362.6 2,32~.1 ~,651.6
V aziafion 11.5% 56.3% -76.7% -44.4% 0.0% -1.0% -15.4%

.................... . ........................I~:002:~.00~ " .............. i .......................... ................... i0,00o0ERP lOtOje eL.............................................. ............ ......... .... ..... ..... 3,7 o:o
~ r!~.~ ~o~tr~ omse,. ....... .........................................
h/Inelades EDP train~. ~ i
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5. Information and communication strategy and knowledge sharing

95. The UNFPA information and communication strategy is designed to support national-level
advocacy activities, in both programme and donor countries, to achieve ICPD goals. UNFPA employs the
Internet, low-cost videos, traditional media, personal contacts and Goodwill Ambassadors. The Fund
places great importance on building partnerships with non-governmental organizations and
parliamentarians. The purpose of the information and communication strategy, as part of its role in
advocacy, is to ensure that the principles, goals and objectives of ICPD are understood and accepted; to
secure commitment and funding to meet these objectives; and to build support for the programme and
resource-development activities of the Fund. The publications programme and the UNFPA Internet
presence are key elements of this strategy12.

96. In continuing the established strategy, UNFPA proposes a budget at headquarters for printed
publications totalling $1.0 million over the next biennium. With the 2004-2005 provision reduced by
$0.3 million compared to the previous biennium, the challenge will be to meet growing demands for
UNFPA publications with a lower appropriation of funds. UNFPA will place more emphasis on Internet-
based applications, encourage synergies among the media and limit the use of print media to those
audiences that do not have ready access to the Internet.

97. In accordance with decision 91/36 concerning the rationale for funding publications as part of the
biennial support budget, IERD produces a brochure on UNFPA; an annual report; Dispatches, a
bimonthly newsletter on UNFPA-related policy and programme developments; the Population lssues
Briefing Kit, a primer released each year in conjunction with World Population Day; press kits on various
issues; and reprints of publications. In addition, IERD will continue to produce a series of advocacy
booklets on various topics, such as on preventing HIV infection, which are related to the information
mandate of the Fund.

98. Knowledge sharing. Knowledge sharing is one of the strategic priorities of the UNFPA transition
and has received a much clearer operational definition as a result of it. With increasing demands for the
organization to position the ICPD Programme of Action at the centre of the development policy dialogue,
it is essential for UNPFA to transfer its operational and policy know-how to partners at the country level
and to the international development community. This requires a more open approach to learning and
sharing experiences. Connecting staff across the organization is essential for UNFPA to transfer its
knowledge to its clients.

99. The performance management system recognizes knowledge sharing as a core competency for all
staff. Major areas and work processes that can provide channels for knowledge sharing need to be
defined. Knowledge is captured by developing knowledge assets, an approach that has attracted a great
deal of interest from other development organizations.

100. Systems support is also essential. UNFPA is strengthening its information and management
systems through ERP and on-line document management, collaboration and knowledge asset
development tools. As part of the knowledge sharing initiative, UNFPA now manages the population and
reproductive health portal within the Development Gateway, which has expanded to 1,700 partner
organizations. In the 2004-2005 biennium, UNFPA will develop knowledge sharing strategies at the
country level and carry out related training.

~2 Details of these activities may be found in documents DP/FPA/1997/8 and DP/FPA/2001/6. 27
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6. Security costs

101. The issue of staff security is of increasing importance, as reflected in recent General Assembly
resolutions. Compliance with MOSS regarding residential security and communications is mandatory.
Appropriations for 2004-2005 have therefore been increased by $0.5 million, or 45 per cent, to $1.6
million. As indicated previously, UNFPA has made an investment in this area by establishing a P4
Security Officer post in DMS. Furthermore, $1.4 million in increased security costs have been set aside
under appropriation lines related to posts, both at headquarters and in the field.

7. Premises

102. Rental costs of premises represent an ever-increasing burden for the organization. At
headquarters, the increase will be stabilized in 2004-2005 as UNFPA will endeavour to recover an
appropriate share of costs for each project staff member. This recovery, applied to an estimated 70
project staff members per year, is expected to abate premises costs by $2.1 million - from $9.8 million to
$7.7 million, approximately the same amount set aside in document DP/FPA/2002/9. At headquarters, a
further provision of $0.2 million is required in 2004-2005 to complete the renovation of premises initiated
in 2001.

103. In the field, the projected increase is $0.7 million or 12.6 per cent. The increase is due to
additional space required for new local and international professional posts established through the
country office typology and reimbursement to UNDP for services provided.

8. Inter-agency frameworks

104. Following the adoption of General Assembly resolution 56/201 in December 2001, and the
launch of the second wave of reform by the Secretary-General in September 2002, the Executive
Committee of the United Nations Development Group (L~DG) embarked on an extensive simplification
and harmonization effort.

105. In early 2002, the UNDG established a task force to seek ways to ensure full harmonization by
2004 in the five areas cited in resolution 56/20113. As a result of the work undertaken so far by various
UNDG working groups and in consultation with a number of country offices, the UNDG Executive
Committee has developed tools aimed at improving synergy among agencies in programme preparation
and approval, implementation, monitoring and evaluation.

106. Some of the recommendations are already being implemented. For instance, in the five
CCA/UNDAF rollout countriesTM, several harmonized programming tools were introduced earlier this
year, such as the UNDAF results matrix, the joint strategy meeting, the country programme action plan
and the annual project plan. Other tools, such as revised guidelines for joint programming, a financial
capacity assessment tool and harmonized resource transfer modalities, will be introduced later this year.

107. As an active member of the UNDG Executive Committee, UNFPA expects to incur financial
chargesrelated to its involvement in these processes. These include sharing costs among agencies for

13 These five areas are: (a) decentralization and delegation of authority; (b) financial regulations; (c) progranu e implementation,
particularly monitoring and reporting; (d) common shared services at country offices; and (e) recruitment, training 
remuneration of national project personnel.14 Benin, Ecuador, Kenya, Niger and Pakistan
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recruiting consultants, travel, renting meeting facilities and developing common tools, as well as costs
related to the participation of staff members in various inter-agency activities. The full involvement of
UNFPA in these initiatives requires an increase of $0.1 million in resources (from $1.0 million to $1.1
million) vis-h-vis those set aside in the 2002-2003 biennial support budget.

9. Reimbursement to other United Nations agencies

108. The estimates for the 2004-2005 biennium have been adjusted vis-h-vis 2002-2003 due to
changes in headquarters’ cost-recovery agreements. The total decrease is $0.2 million. The subvention to
UNDP for audit services has decreased, but a new agreement has been established with UNDP to cover
ERP running costs. Costs for services provided by the United Nations and UNDP are increasing.
Furthermore, UNFPA will sign new agreements with UNOPS to outsource recruitment and administration
of certain posts; with the United Nations Office at Geneva to cover charges related to staff in the UNFPA
Office in Geneva; and with other United Nations bodies.

109. The adjustments between the 2002-2003 revised biennial support budget and the 2004-2005
budget proposal are summarized in the table below:

UN 2.3 2.6 0.Y
.~DP .................................... 3.5 .......................... 3.9 ............ 0A .

ERP 0.0 1.1 1.1
2.2 0.0 (2.2)i..... .........6ud!t ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ............

:Other 0.0 0.2 0.2~
....................................................................... .............................................................. ...........................................................................................................................i ..............

............................................................................................................Total &O ............................................%8 ........... (0.2~ .....................

a/This table covers only headquarters agreements. In country offices, the development of a memorandum oi
~nderstanding was in progress at the time this document was completed. Its impact is an expected increase oi
g0.3 million for the 2004-2005 biennium, recorded under country office opemtins costs.

B. Programme support

110. Programme support is the largest component of the UNFPA biennial support budget. It
comprises two appropriation lines - programme support at headquarters and programme support at
country offices - which together account for 68.3 per cent of the total proposed budget (gross).

111. Table V shows the estimated regional distribution of programme and programme-support funds
for 2004-2005. Consistent with Executive Board decision 2000/19 on the allocation of UNFPA
resources, the table shows Africa as the region receiving the largest share of regular funds, accounting for
30.4 per cent of total regular resources or $177.8 million. Asia and the Pacific follows at 25.6 per cent or
$149.6 million; the Arab States and Europe at 12.2 per cent or $71.5 million; and Latin America and the
Caribbean at 9.4 per cent or $54.8 million. Table V also indicates that similar shares by region are
planned for total resources.
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1. Country. offices

112. The proposed appropriation for country offices, in the amount of $86.6 million (gross), shows 
increase of $10.5 million, or 13.9 per cent, compared to $76.0 million in the 2002-2003 revised biennial
support budget. As shown in table I, this increase is mainly in volume.

113. The share of total proposed appropriations for country offices will increase in 2004-2005 to 51.1
per cent (from 49.0 per cent in the 2002-2003 revised biennial support budget) and as much as 74.8 per
cent (from 70.6 per cent) of the total programme support of $115.8 million.

114. Table I provides a breakdown of the estimates by region. All regions show positive volume
adjustments. Decreases in cost are estimated only for Africa. These adjustments are attributed to the
effect of local inflation combined with exchange rates between local currencies and the United States
dollar. A weaker United States dollar has resulted in fewer gains.

115. In table II, the revised estimates are broken down by object of expenditure and appropriation line.
An explanation of the most significant variations follows.

116. Posts. The single largest component of the budget proposal for 2004-2005 is for country office
staff. The proposed appropriation of $67.4 million represents 77.8 per cent of the total proposed gross
appropriation for country offices. The large volume adjustment of $8.2 million is the result of: (a)
budgeting country office typology, including eight international Professional posts (UNFPA
Representatives and Deputy Representatives) reflected in document DP/FPA/2002/9 for only the second
semester of 2003; and (b) four new national programme officer posts for audits and staff counselling 
HIV/AIDS. Cost increases related to staff are estimated at $3.8 million. This reflects the net effect of the
General Assembly approval of increased salary scales for international Professional staff, effective 1
January 2003; increased security costs; and cost reductions for local staff due to currency gains.

117. Other staff costs and furniture and equipment. The per cent volume adjustments recorded (-28.8
per cent and -20.4 per cent, respectively) reveal cost containment efforts in these two areas. In particular,
under furniture and equipment, a reduction in the appropriation for vehicles of $0.3 million has been
estimated. Under the 2002-2003 revised budget, a peak $1.3 million was appropriated for replacing
vehicles.

118. Travel. The estimated provision for official country office travel of $1.6 million is 16.9 per cent
lower than the estimate provided in document DP/FPA/2002/9. This decrease is the result of continued
efforts to further reduce administrative travel costs by shortening and decreasing the number of missions,
by combining visits to multiple countries on single trips and by taking advantage of new technology,
including video conferences and the ERP system.

119. Operating expenses. The net increase in volume of $0.6 million is largely attributable to
increases for premises. Furthermore, additional investments are necessary to ensure full connectivity
between headquarters and country offices.

2. Headquarters

120. Programme support at headquarters includes the costs of the four geographical divisions, the
Technical Support Division, the Strategic Planning Office and the Humanitarian Response Unit. The
overall appropriation reduction in this area of-7.6 per cent vis-b.-vis the 2002-2003 revised biennial
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support budget is due to appropriation criteria. Corporate charges, such as rent, are apportioned (based on
the number of posts) among all organizational units at headquarters under both programme support and
management and administration of the organization15. None of the proposed increases in posts for the
2004-2005 biennium are in programme support, headquarters. All Professional posts and most General
Service posts abolished at headquarters in the revised budget (DP/FPA/2002/9) fell under programme
support. These reductions are reflected here for a full biennium. In addition, no provision has been
established in 2004-2005 for the Strategic Planning and Coordination Division, which has been abolished.

121. Posts. The net reduction in the appropriation for staff-related costs is $0.4 million, the result of a
volumereduction of $2.1 million, partly offset by a cost increase of $1.7 million.

122. Other staff costs. Temporary assistance and overtime represent the area of highest relative
volumedecrease under programme support, headquarters, with a 95.5 per cent reduction.

123. Consultants. The volume reduction in this area is projected at 74.2 per cent.

124. Travel. The projected volume reduction is 49.1 per cent or $0.1 million.

125. Operating expenses. Efforts have been made to contain variable costs, due to the increasing trend
for fixed costs, particularly posts. Overall estimates for operating expenses have been reduced under
programme support by $1.0 million compared to 2002-2003. The planned recovery for rental of
premises’ charges from project staff contributes to this reduction.

P
126. Furniture and equipment. The 2004-2005 biennium will include only the completion of the
extensive renovation that has taken place between 2001 and 2003. The estimated reduction in volume
from headquarters programme support is $0.1 million.

127. Reimbursements. This appropriation line includes reimbursements to United Nations agencies
for services rendered on behalf of UNFPA as well as resources for inter-agency activities. As specified
earlier, these costs are apportioned among all organizational units at headquarters. Across headquarters,
no increase is expected in these two combined areas, with overall decreases in volume being offset by
increases in cost. Under programme support, headquarters, the overall apportioned reduction is $0.5
million.

C. Management and administration of the organization

128. The management and administration appropriation line comprises DHR, DMS, DOS, IERD and
OED. A total increase of $6.2 million is the result of an increase in volume of $1.5 million and a cost
adjustment of $4.7 million.

129. Table II provides the objects of expenditure by appi’opriation line. As cost increases are recorded
across all units, the focus is again on major volume adjustments.

130. Posts. Total staff costs are projected at $36.1 million, 18.3 per cent or $5.6 million more than
reflected in document DP/FPA/2002/9. In addition to the increase in salary scales, this budget estimate
incorporates the addition in 2004-2005 of five new Professional posts (two each for DHR and DOS and
one for DMS), and the reduction of eight General Service posts and one Professional post. The increase

t s This is consistent with budget harmonization requirements.
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in volume also reflects the full effect of the new posts for management and administration (seven
professionals and three general service posts) that were budgeted for only one year in document
DP/FPA/2002/9.

131. Consultants. An increase of $0.5 million, or 65.8 per cent, is primarily due to the outsourcing of
audit services to private firms.

132.
cost.

Travel. Cost containment efforts in this area have resulted in stabilization, despite increases in

133. Operating expenses. The decrease in volume under management and administration is $1.3
million,or 14.5 per cent.

134. Reimbursements. As indicated earlier, across headquarters, the expected increase for
reimbursement is zero. Due to apportionment, a total increase of 8.4 per cent has been recorded for
management and administration.
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IlL DRAFT APPROPRIATIONS DECISION

135. In light of the above, the Executive Director recommends that the Executive Board adopt
the following decision:

The Executive Board

Having considered the 2004-2005 biennial support budget estimates of the United Nations
Population Fund, as contained in document DP/FPA/2003/ll,

(a) Approves gross appropriations in the amount of $169.6 million for the purposes
indicated below and resolves that the income estimates of $14.6 million shall be used to offset the
gross appropriations, resulting in estimated net appropriations of $155.0 million;

2004-2005 Biennial Support Budget

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Programme support

Country offices 86,577.1

Headquarters 29,180.9

Subtotal 115,758.0

Management and administration of 53,802.6
the organization

Total gross appropriations 169,560.6

Less: Estimated income to the budget (14,600.0)

Estimated net appropriations 154,960.6

(b) Authorizes the Executive Director to redeploy resources between appropriation
lines up to a maximum of 5 per cent of the appropriation to which the resources are redeployed;

(c) Authorizes additional extrabudgetary expenditures up to $3.8 million for the
implementation of the Enterprise Resource Planning project.
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Table I. Budget estimates by organizational unit
within appropriation line, 2004-2005

(Thousands of United States dollars)

2002-2003
Appropriation line/ revised
Organizational unit estimates

Changes 2004-2005 ..!ncrease/Decrease ....
Volume Cost

AmounT----- % estimates US $000 %

Program me support
1. Country Offices

Africa 32.834.2 5,601.7 17.1% (491.0) 37.944.9 5,110.7 15.6%
Arab States and Europe 14.002.2 880.4 6.3% 640.4 15.523.t 1,520.8 10.9%
Asia and the pacific . . ! 5 9250

.690.4 4.3% 1 751.3 18 366.8 1 2 441.7 15.3%
Latin America and the Caribbean 13.265.8 632.3 4.8% 844.3 14 742.4 1,476.6 11.1%

Subtotal 76.027.3 7 804.9 10.3% 2 745.0 86.577.1 10,549.9 13.9%

Headquarters
Africa Division 4,330.8 (172.3) -4.0% 354.9 4 513.4 t82.6 4.2%
Division for Arab States and Europe 3.341.8 (157.7) -4.7% 276.8 3.460.9 119.0 36%
Asia and the Pacific Division 3.313.9 (126.6) -3.8% 273.5 3.460.8 146.9 4.4%
Latin America and the Caribbean Division 3.368.4 (196.3) -5.8% 282.2 3.454.3 85.9 2.6%
Technical Support Division 11,514.2 (1,516.6) -13.2% 965.1 10.962.7 .,’551.4) -4.8%
Strategic Planning anc Coordination Div. 3.954.2 (4,266.0) -107.9% 311.8 0.0 (3,954.2) -100.0%
Strategic Planning Office 1 170.5 964.2 82.4% 106.6 2.241.3 1,070.8 91.5%
Humanitarian Response Unit 578.1 455.6 78.8% 53.8 1.087.6 509.4 88.1%

Subtotal 31,571.9 (5,015.7) -15.9% 2,624.7 29.181.0 (2,391.0) -7.6%
Subtotal: Programme support t07,599.0 2,789.2 2.6% 5.369.7 115 757.9 8,158.9 7.6%

B. Management and aclmin, of organization
Office of the Executive Director
Division for Oversight Services
Information Executive Board and
Resource Mobilization Division
Division for Management Services
Division for Human Resources

Subtotal
TOTAL GROSS APPROPRIATION

Estimated income credit

5,737.3 (655.2) -11.4% 564.0 5,646.1 (91.2) -1 6%
4.181.8 2,309.9 55.2% 394.2 6.885.9 2,704.1 64.7%

12,449.4 (697.7) -5.6% 1 279.6 13,031.3 581.9 4.7%
18,331.3 (451.4) -2.5% 1,599.9 19 479.8 1,148.5 6.3%
6,897.2 1.022.6 14.8% 839.6 8.759.4 1,862.3 27.0%

47.597.0 1,528.3 3.2% 4.677.3 53.802.6 6,205.6 13.0%
155.196.1 4,317.4 2.8% 10.047.1 169 560.6 14,364.5 9.3%

(20,0700) 5,470.0 (14,600.0) 5,470.0 -27.3%

TOTAL NET APPROPRIATIONS 135,126.1 9,787.4 7.2% 10,047.1 154,960.6 19,834.5 14.7%
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Table II. Bud,qet estimates by or,qanizational unit
within appropriation line, 2004-2005

(Thousands of United States dollars)

2002-2003 Changes

. Appropr!ation line ~ .....
reyiaed .... Volume ..... cost

Or~lanizational unit estimates Amount %

2004-2005 Increase/Decrease

estimates US $(300 %

A. Programme support
1. Country offices

Posts a/ 55,361.0 8,203.7 14.8% 3,843.7 67,408.3 12,047.4 21.8%
Other staff costs 783.2 (225.9) -28.8°/0 15.9 573.2 (210.0) -26.8%

Consultants 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0%
Travel 1,964.5 (165.8) -8.4% (166.8) 1.631.9 (332.6) -16.9%
Operating expenses 14,845.5 619.5 4.2% (940.7) 14,524.3 (321.2) -2.2%
Furniture and equipment .................... .3,.0.T3:.2 ....................(§26:6).......-~0~4% .......................(7:.!.) .....................2..~439...~ .........(6:3.3...~().....~..~’~O~&~.

Subtotal 76,027.3 7,804.9 10.3% 2,745.0 86.577.1 10,549.9 13.9%

2. Headquarters
Posts a/ 21,655.9 (2,100.2) -9.7% 1,681.9 21.237.6 (418.3) -1.9%
Other staff costs 226.1 (215.8) -95.5% 49.7 60.0 (166 1) -73.5%
Consultants 202.7 (150.3) -74.2% 44.6 97.0 (105.7) -52.2%
Travel 360.7 (177.1) -49.1% 79.4 263.0 (97.7) -27.1%
Operating expenses 5,147.4 (1,491.9) -29.0% 438.7 4,094.2 (1,053.2) -20.5%
Furniture and equipment 303.4 (139.7) -460% 62.7 226.4 (77.0) -25.4%
Reimbursements 3,675.7 (740.7) -20.2°(0 267.7 3.202.6 (473.0) -12.9%

Subtotal ......... _.31,57j:8 ..............~.,gj_5.Z)_._____:_15~9°~ ..........._2.~.B24Z_ .................2_~j~0:.9 .........(.?;_39_L~ ...........-7:~_

Management and admln, of organization
Posts a/ 30,518.4 2,848.5 9.3% 2=722.9 36,089.8 5,571.4 18.3%
Other staff costs 320.8 48.5 15.1% 70.6 440.0 119.1 37.1%
Consultants 744.3 326.0 43.8% 163.7 1 234.0 489.7 65.8%
Travel 1,378.0 (307.2) -22.3% 303.2 1,374.0 (4.0) -0.3%
Operating expenses 8,915.2 (1,296.0) -14.5% 935.3 8,554.5 (360.7) -4.0%
Furniture and equipment 455.0 (154.9) -34.0% 100.1 400.2 (54.8) -120%
Reimbursements 5,265.2 63.3 1.2% 381.5 5,710.0 444.8 8.4%

Subtotal 47,597.0 1,528,3 3.2% 4,677.3 53,802.6 6,205.6 t3.0%

TOTAL
Posts a/
Other staff costs
Consultants
Travel
Operating expenses
Furniture and equipment
Reimbursements

TOTAL GROSS BUDGET ESTIMATES

Estimated income credit

107,535.3 8,952.0 8.3% 8,248.5 124,735.8 17,200.5 16.0%
1,330.1 (393.2) -29.6% 136.2 1,073.1 (257.0) -19.3%

947.0 175.7 185% 208.3 1,331.0 3840 40.5%
3,703.2 (650.1) -17.6% 215.8 3,268.9 (434.3) -11.7%

28,908.1 (2,168.4) -7.5% 433.3 27,173.0 (1,735.1) -60%
3,831.6 (921.2) -24.0% 155.7 3.066.~ (765.4) -20.0%
8,940.8 (677.4) -7.6% 649.1 8,912.6 (28.2) -0.3%

155,196.1 4,317.4 2.8% 10,047.1 169,560.6 14,364.5 9.3%

(20,070.0) 5,470.0 -27.3% .... (14,600.0) 5,470.0 -27.3%

TOTAL NET BUDGET ESTIMATES 135,126.1 9,787.4 7.2o/0 10,047.1 154,960.6 19,834.5 14.7%

a/Includes costs for posts (local and international), training and EDP training.

35



DP/FPA/2003/11

....... Table ErA Proposed netchanges in rel~ar res0ui~ces post requirements, 2004-2005 ..........
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Table IV. Estimated distribution of posts by source of funds and organizational unit
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Total 0 l 1 1 2 O 0 .~ O ~ 10

...... 200-20o~ re~,r ~o~e., ........................ ! ..... ~ ..... ~ ~ o ..... ~ .......... ~ ..... m
To~ 0 ] ~ ~ 2 o o ~ o s ~o

................Lafia ~ric~’ av,’ul the. C~’~bean D~ie!! - ............................... ........ .............
1 I l 2 O O................. 200272003R Reg~t~ ,esomces ............ ........................ ~ ........ 1O

............ Tom ........................ o ] z .... ! 2 o .... 0 ........ ~ o ........s 10
2004-2005 Regul~r resources 1 I 1 2 0 O 5 5 1O

Total O l 1 1 2 O 0 5 0 ~ 10

Technical Support D~!e~: ..................

..... : 2002_2003R Re~u!a~ ze s o~ces ......... 1 ~ lO 2 1 O ....... lg .... 12 30
Total 0 1 4 10 2 1 O lg O 12 30

20047200~ Regul~r res0u~ces .......... 1 ..... 4 10 2 1 0 tg 12

................. Total ....................... 0 ! 4 i02 ..... i " 0: ..... [8 : 0 i2 .... 30

S~’ategie Pla.aai~ and Ceordia~tioa Div.
2002-’)003R Re gular resource ~ 0 O O 0 0 O 0 0

......... Total .......... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

...... :" : ........................................................ .... 0 ......

.......... 2004-2003 Regular resources ...... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
: To~J o o o o 0 0 0 ....... 0 o ...... 0 .... 0

n,,,,,~ r~o~e U,e,t ..................................... :, ...............
2002-2003R Regul~ resources 0 0 l 1 0 0 2 1 3

Total O 0 O I I O O 2 0 l 3

2004-200~ Re gular resources 0 0 I 1 0 0 2 1 3

Total 0 0 0 l ) 0 0 2 0 ) 3

...... S~-~ e~ O~e .... ........... ..........
2002-2003R Regula~ res0urces 0 1 1 2 0 0 ......... 4 ........ 2 ...... 6

Total 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 4 0 2

2004-200~ Re gul~r resources 0 i i 2 0 0 4 2 6

.... Total ......... 0 0 1 1 2 .... 0 0 .... 4 0 2 ...... 6
Total; A2 prog~ sui~ort HQ ........... .................... ...........
2002-2003R Reg~ar resources 0 5 9 17 la 1 0 .... 46 0. 36 ..... 82

Total - A2. 0 3 9 17 14 1 0 46 0 36 32
200~2005 Regulo.r res ources 0 5 9 17 14 I 0 ~ 0 36 82

....................... Tom-A2 O ..... 5 9 17141 0 ........... ~6 0 ..... 36 ...... "~

...... Total- A" progm S~l~Ort
2002-2003R Regul~ reS0U~ces O ~ 27 76 36 i .... i4_s 460 g~

Total- A 0 5 27 76:36 l 0 145 221 460 826

Regul~r ,e~ou*ces 76 36 6 i4.s 225 460 ~
Total- A 0 5 27 76 36 1 0 143 225 460 $30

......... ...... ....

37



DP/FPA/2003/11

Table IV, F~fiamted 4tslr~lliex of]pests by sei~ce of leads a~l orgaaixafieeml uait (©era’d)
lmeraafieaal Irefessleatl cateeerv a~l aIm~e

:~ GSaad
...... ’i so~e ,f~/ gs~ " ..... ........... ’ Nit~ ! ~r

OrgaJdxafleatl malt ASG O-2 D-1 P-S P-4 P-3 P2tl Pref, Categ.
B, i.~emeat .~ ~.ofmr~_ ...................................................................................................................................................................................................

Office oftke E~eewdve Dtreemr
........... 2002-2003R. Re~g0!~.~e~o~u’c.e~ ..................................3 ...............0 ...............0 .............2 ............... ...... 0. ........ 7 0 : $ ....... ,,, ,, ....1~.

Total 3 0 O 2 2 0 0 7 0 8 13

..................................... 3 .............0 .....0..:. ............ ....................7......0 ..................6 ...........
Total 3 0 0 2 2 0 0 7 0 6:13

D~ioa ~r.~rstgltt se~es ................................................................................... .............................. ...................... ...........................................
5 ]4~-00272003P-... R~,,eo~0es ............................................! .... o 4 4 ..............0 .............Q ...........................9 .....................................................

Total 0 1 0 4 4 0 0 9 0 5 1~
.................. 20o¢:oo~ ~,~’~ ~so~., ........................! ..............1 .............. 0 o ~ 5 ....

Total O 1 l 4 5 0 0 1L 0 5 ~6
.... D~lea l~r ~e~a~ se~es .......................................................................................... ....
.... 2002-2003R Re gul~.zee.o~ce.~ ........................................... 1 1 4 8 ....... 6 ...........1 .....................21 .............. 41 62

Other tee. tel. to zeimb. 0 0 0 1 3 0 4 4
Total 0 l l 4 9 9 l 2~ 0 45

.......... 2oo,:00~ Re~,s0~c,e, ........................................! .... 3 , ~, 7 ..........~ ...........! .................27 .............3~ ,
Other re s. Eel. to reimb. 0 0 O I 3 0 4 4

Toed ......................................................0 Z 3 .... 4 S 9 .... t 26 0 4S
l.n~oz’m~tien, F.aeecatlve B~mrd a~l !

............... ~s,~e D~’m~ D~’ ................................................................................................................... i
2002-2003R Re gulaz ~e s oufc e s :. I 4 6 ~ 0 0 20 I ~ 3~

..... ...... Toed " ............. 6 .........9 0 o :~ O i5 ............

[ .... Total ............. 0 ................X ..............S ............5 ............8 .... 0 0 1~ 0 ...............!:3 ............ 32
[ ....... D~i~a f~r Hu ~omn ............................................................................................................... ....

: 12 20.... 200272003R Kegu!ea~eso~ces .................................... () .............! ............2 ...............-~..........0 ............ ...................3 ......................................
Toed 0 0 l 2 5 0 0 $ 0 12 20

102004-200~ Re ~la~ ~e sot,~tce~ ] l 3 .~ 0 0 l0 20

.... ..... ....... .o ! ... . ’0 .O.....i.........!0
Total B. Maa. mul admta, oforgr ....................................................................... .

................................................................:: 2002-2003R Reguha ~eso~ces 3 ...................3 6 !8 28 6 I 65 O .... 8.! .............
Othe~ ~es. tel. to zeimb.2/ 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 4 0 4 g

. ........................................Toed- e 3 3 .6 ..... 18 29 9 z 69 0 .... s5 ..... 1~
" 2D04-2005 Re~.d& ze s o,..~ce, 3 4 10 18 2’7 6 1 69 0 73 142

. ........ o~.~,..~. ~o.~2~ o o o o ~ 3 ......................4 o ..... 4 s
...................................................... T0ed-S! . 3 ......... 4 ..............10 .........!8 .........28 ..........9 ...... 1 ...................73 ......0 ..............77 ....... 150
Graad Total.................................................................... i ......................................................

2002-2003 Re~,la~ xesouzces 3 g 33 94 64 7 I 210 221 ~41 972
Other ~es. tel. to zeimb. 0 0 ~ 0 O 1 3 0 4 0 4 3

[ .......................................................GRANDTOTALi. 3 ............. 8 ...........33 ...... 94 .........65 ............!0 .........! ........... 2.!4 . 221 ....... 545 960
2004-200~ Regulazzesou~ces 3 9 37 94 63 7 I 214 225 533 972

O~er’si’ii~O’imbl ............ o o .....0 ........0 .........i 3 0 4 .....0 ....... 4 .......... S
I G~ TOTAI, 3 9 S7 94 64 10 t 21e 225 537 980
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AFRICA

A Pt’o grammes 125,549 7

B. Progt’faxne supioot~
Country offices 28.588 1

Africa Drasion

Total Africa

ARAB gTATE8 AND EUROPE

A. Programmer 48,980 7
B Progrmnnae support

Cmmixy offices 12.191 5

D~ fi3r Arab States and Europe 2..909 6
Subtotal- Frog. soppert 15.101 1

TotalArab Stat~s and Europe 64,081 8

ASIA AND THE PACIFIC

A Programmes 119.582 0

B. Progr~’ne suploort

Count~7 offices 13.865 6

Asia and he Pacific D~v~icn 2.8854

Subtotal - Prog. support 16.7510

Table V. Use of resources: Esl~nated regional distribution ofvrogrannnes and programme-support funds
Crhouaecnc~ ofUn/tedStetes do~I~]

2002-2003 Revised 2004-2005

Re g,~.af Other Total Regu[m" Ot~er Total

resources resources resources resoua’ce~ rehouses resources

3~raou.nt % &mount % Amount % Amouat % Amount % Amo-maic %

01,9"~8 ~ 187,528 2 .... !30,.948 6 ..... 54,.’ 13 5 193,462|

28,588,1 34.6777 34,677.7

3.770 8 . 3,770.8 . 4,.124 8 . 4.1248

Suhtotal - Prog support 32.358 8 32.358 8 38.802 5 38,802 5

157~086. 280% 51978.5 . 31.4% 21988"I.0 28:9~ I~,771[ 30.4% 54.5136 32.~/o 232,2646 30.9%

24,179 6 73.150.3

114%

12.19l 5
2.909 6

16.10i 1
24.1796 [2.2% 88.261 4 11.O°A

59,032.5 170,6145

13.865 6
~8854

1~761.0

Total Asia and t~e Pacific 136.333 O 24 2% 59,032 5 29 9% 195,365 5 25.TA

LATIN AMERICA & CARIBBEAN
A Programmes 31.990.7 15,792 4 47.7832

B Programme support
Country offices l 1.550 3 11,550 3

Labn America and the Cm/h D+s 2,932 8 2,932 8

S~total- Prcg. support 14.4830 14.4830

Total Latan Amenca and ~he Cm/bl~eon Draston 46,473 8 8 2% 15.7924 8 0%0 62.266 2 8.2%°

INTERCOUNTRY a/
A Progsmmes 64,439 6 31.81 l 0 96.250 6

B Prograrame support

Techmcal Support D~ 10,025 2 10,025 2

SPO, HRU 4.9654 4.965 4

,~uhtotal - P:’og support 14.990 5 111.241 1
Total IntcrcotmWy 79,430 I 14 1% 31.811 0 t6,1"A 111,241 1 14.6%

TOTAL UNFPA

A. Program,met 390.542.7 L02.7P4.0 583.336.7

B. Programme support
Counta’y Mites 66195.4 0.0 60 195.4

Headqual~ers 27.488.1 0.O 27.489.1

Subtotal - UNFPA Prog sup 93,6~4 5 0 0 93,684 5

subtotal - UNFPA Prog and Frog sup 496,227 2 88 0% 192.794 0 97 6% 689,02l 2 90 5°/

ON Agency suppor~ 26,370 0 47%° 4,681 0 2.4% 31.051 O 41°/.

Totol Progranxmes andlorog suppof~ 522,59"7 2 92.?/0 197,475 0 100.0% 720,072 2 94.6%

C. Maxtagementandadmin. oferg 41,441.8 7.3% 0.0 0.0% 41.441.8 5.4%

D. ONE TIME REQUIREMENTS
ERP project lO.OOO.O lO.OOO.O

Additional requirements for tern. payments 2.000.0 2.000.0

Total 12,000 0 2 1% 0 0 0.0 12.000 0 16~

TOTAL - UNFPA 5640390 1000% 1974750_ L 00. O°A 7615140 100, 0°~

54.169 I 21.252 ] 75.4212

14.186 4 14.1804

3,162 9 3.162 9
17.349 3 17.349 3

71,518 4 12.2% 21.262 ] [2.7% 92.770 5 12.4°A

129.653 3 60,866 7 [80.6200

16,785 3 16.7’~5 3

3.[62 8 3.162 8
19.948 1 19.948 l

149.601 4 25fi% 50,866 7 30 5% 200.468 1 26TA

30,1428 14,964 6 53,107 2

13.473 0 13,a73 O

3,1569 3.156 9

16,629.9 16,6299

54,772 6 9.4% 14.964 5 9.0% 69.737 [ 9.3~

39.745 4 15,593 2 55,338 6

10,018 8 10.018 8

3.0422 3.042.2

13,061 0 68.399 7

52.806 4 9.00/° 15.593 2 930/° 68,399 7 91°/o

400.659.2 157.1~].0 557.849.2

"~.122.4 0.0 79.122.4

20.068.4 O.O 26~68.4

105,790 8 0 0 105,790 8

510,200 0 87.40/0 157, [900 942% 667,3900 889%

24,490 0 42% 9.750 0 5.8%° 34.240 0 4.6%

934,690.0 91.6% 166.940 0 100.0% 701,630 0 93.5%

49170.0 $.4% O.0 0.0% 4P,170,0 6.5%

3.750.0 3.760.0
0.0 0.0

3.750 0 0.5% 0 0 9.0% 3.760 0 05%

583 860 0 I00.0% ~ i00.0% 750 800 0 100.O*/~

a_/Unde: 2004-2001 the bteakdown of progtemeue teseuzce* between coua~y tact mt e~c ountty ts bued on the F:ovtsto~el MYFF for 2004-2007. [ntet~otmtty mcl~des on~y mtetteg~onel f’,mds. Re gtonal farads a~e
included m theix xespecfive xe giant.
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TAaLE VI

USE OF RESOURCES: ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF PROGRAMMES AND PROGRA~ SUPPORTBYREGION AND BY COUNTRY

(l~mmuk ell;aired Stttes I~ll~)

P O S T S (2N4-211~)....................................... RESOORCES @o0¢20os) z/

................... CPU~ .................................... mtC~mPumm .................. TOt+ ......... +se t~+ T,j ...........
u-ltthur Otlmr + T*~ Pm~ &

]P~lott~el ]~atmlt~e# ]~t#osm~u Bf~B (C~’u#) BSa ~P N]P C$/OIllt, ~ |lllgez’t

L ~CA ............................................ .......................................i ................................ ..........................................................................................
Amo+ +.+20 17.17 4770.1 t,m++ 6.1+.7 + + 4 5 1o
Benin 2.471.2 1.035.8 :: 3.507.0 P073 4.414.3 3 5 P

Botsw~ 734.0 2,289.6 ~: 3,023.6 760.8 3,794.4 1 4 6

Burkina F=o : 3 621.2 1 7~9 5,420.1 8322 6.252.3 3 5 9

...........................................................................................................Bumw~ 2,373.3 0.0 :.i .................................................................2,373.3 8519 3,225.3 ................... ..... 2 ’ 5 ..................................................

Ce.~mom 35 35 00 35135 892.0 4.41355 3 5 9

C~pe Verde 1,223.4 490.6 i 1,714.0 320g 2.034.8 ] 3 4

I,P18.3 54.5 :: 1,972.8 8832 2.gS&0 3 4 gCentral A fzican Reluublk .............................................................

~orof2=os 8=~4 .........................................0.0 i 856.4 219.1 1,0"75.5 i .................2 .......................3

Congo, P,+public of the 1,590.4 0.0 i 1,590.4 9505 2.540.9 : 2 5 8

Congo, Democmlic Republic of 6,361.6 00 i 6,361.6 1,437.2 7,’]9~.7 4 5 11

Cote d’[~ire 2,4463 1,91~.0 :: 4,354.7 1,1173. 5,471.9 4 5 ]0

........................................................................ : ................................................................................................................. 3 .............~=to~ o=:-~, ................................................!m.4 ........... 0,0 ...............1.2~3-4 ..... 313~ ..............!~:6..: ................... .....I 2
Erilms. 2 434.5 2 943 7 5 378.2 549.g 5,92+ .0 + 2 5 8

Et kbpia 7,169.0 654.2 ?,823+1 " 1,1019 8,925.0 4 5 II

]ebon 4413.4 0.0 440.4 327g 76~.2 1 2 3

Oambie. 1,345.7 0,0 1,345.7 176.8 1,522.6 1 2 3

G~ ...................................................~,~ii ..........ii~3~ ~ .............71~3.5 62~ ..... (;m.2: ........i ...............~ ~ .............~ ..............
Ot~ea 2,94~.3 218.! 3,L66.4 673+ 3,84~.0 3 5 P

Ouinea.Bissau i,I01.0 0.0 I,[01.0 P05.1 2.00~.2 2 4 7

Ken~ 4.64g.8 i 0.0 i 4.6~.8 1,371.6 6.020.4 3 5 10

Les0iho ...................................................... ~;4 :+ ........ ~Ig:i i ..........."ii07414 .... i52.7 i,22"~ii ......................... J .................. 3 .............

.................................... .....ii+++14+ .........01o+ ..........ii757.4 ++3+ ..... ~+m.+ ..........i ............+ + .......i ...... + ..........
Meda@scea 4,183.9 2?’2.6 + 4,456.5 ~76.4 5,432.9 3 5 10

Me..Iswi 3,566.1 3,815.9 :: 7,382.1 808-S g, 19~.6 3 5 9

Mauritm 1,835.1 + 1,471.9 + 3,306.9 6733 3,9~3.3 . 2 5 8

m,,.,mt+.= ............................ i2213 ..........010 ........m.3 : .........................122.3 0 0 o .......
Moze.mbique 4,751.6 218.1 4.969.6 1 2222 6.191.9 3 5 10

Ne.m/bm 1,585.5 381.6 1,967.1 552’3 2.519.3 1 2 4

........................................................... ............... .............................................. 3 .... ~ .......... ~ ’
Ni@z 4,318.5 + 2,889.2 + 7,207.7 813.4 8,021.1

N~m 11,228.1 :: 18,~.5 29,326.6 1,438 _S 30,765.2 4 5 II

Rwm~ 2,373.3 : 2,+’/~.7 5,0990 734.4 5,833.4 3 4 8

4~9.4 0.0 :: 4~9.4 2~.i 6~5.5 1 2 3
$~ Tort= e’,d Pxi.~ipe ..............................................

3,462.2 1,035.8 4,497.P 1,0673 5,565.6 4 ....... 5 ........... l0 .........

Seyc~etles 90.5 + 0.0 + 90.5 - ~0.5 0 0 0

S~e~~m ............................................... 2,80i.5 .............. 0.0 2~gOii5 ............. 7213 3,522.9 ............ 3 5 .............. 9 ............

South Af~a 1,585.5 00 ],585.5 1,4233 3,0~8 5 5 12

........................................................................................... i ..... ~ .... 33w’~,z ~t~1 611 7 2726 ~43 2331 1,1134

Togo . 2,23~:.8 0.0 2.235g 863.1 3,101.8 2 5

O~mmla 6.,~3.P 2,5G7.6 8,9915 l,lg6.1 I0,17~.6 3 5 10

Um+e d Re!odo~ o f Tm,,zcma 4.6855 1,853.5 6.53~.0 1,447.0 7,9t~.0 4 5 11

Z.a~ia 3,366.7 0.0 3,366.7 741.4 4.1~.i 3 5 P

.~+a’t~tbwe ......................................................... 2,~91.4 .......... ~0,0 : ....... 2,75] .4 .....................................620.2 3,371.6 3 5

P,,+o~r=, ........................................~i~92.7 ........4.+m.~ ! .......12,3~0.~~i~0~ ...........i~,031.3 ......... o 0 .......... 0 ....
s,,t,~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ........ ~ ~ ..... ill ~_ ....... 3~ ....

4O



DP/FPA/2003/11

USE OF KSOI~CI~: EImMAT~ DlSlll]l~ON OF PIRO~ kND lqIOGt~MdlE b’UlqNIT BY Ill~lON ~ BY COUI4"IliY

............................................................................................... i i

.................................................................................................................... ~°P~.~.’J ..................~o~-.....i ......................................................................................................... BmlPW~b../................................. ~ .....................................~.,,,,,~........~ .......... ~, ~, ..........................................................
~.1. ~ ~ amcc,,,) p8 i P ~ ~ .............. T~.~ ..........

n~. ~ s:r^’tT-~s. ~ ~orE ......... ~ ........................................................................
.................................................... e~.8 o~i 6~ 317o ~.s:. o 1 2 3
A~ 2,332 6 115 0 2,417 6 6229 3,040.4 :: I 2 4 7

Ar~m 5S3.1 O.0 :: 583.1 1127 ~)5.8 0 I 2 3

A=e~oeijm 956.3 276.3 i 1,232.6 191.6 1,424.3 0 1 2 3
70 0.0 i 7.0 ?.0 0 0 0 0

Belays 256.6 0.0 i Z,’6.6 256.6 0 0 0 0

Bosm~ziHen~ovi~ 419.9 0.0 1 419.9 1772 .W~’,6 O 1 ! 2

~ .....................................................................i ..........~14 ...........i~O~"~ .............~i.oi ............~o .............~i .........1 ........ .........2 ....................~ ........i ....................~ ................
FJtO~a 58.3 O.O :: ~.3 ~S.3 i O 0 0 0
.............................................................................. : ........................: .......................: ..........................: ................T_.... .........................! ..............................................................: ......................................
Oeo~k 5598 OO 5598 188.8 ?48.6 ~ O 1 2 3

~1 .....................................................................................!,3435 0.0 13435 5937 1,9~/.2 ~ I 1 4 6

lo~kn 1166.3 1,0~39 ~ I 2512 2,5013 : 0 I 2 3
Ko.~k.~t~ 9"/9"/ 0.0 9"0? : 2516 1,2313 0 l 2 3

I~ZZZZIZII.ZZZ2Z2 Z IIIZZIIII~i.CZII.~£1ZZII~II ZZII.II,II.ZL Z II~)IIiZIII F ........ o ...................o ......i ....................d ................
K~m 979.7 O.0 i 9"/93 230.0 1~."/i 0 1 2 3

~.a~ ...................................................................................i;ii~ ...................oloi ................ii~.6 ..................i .....................ii~i~i ........~ ......... .........o ...................o ........: ....................~ .............
:!Lebmon 699.8 63q.6 :: 1,337.3 3"/0.3 1 "/07.7 i 0 1 2 3
L~y~mAmb J~b,biy~ 0.0 0~0 0.O : 0£ i 0 O 0 0

[.~t~ 14o,o o,o 1~,o 14o.o i o o o o

~Iomceo 3 ~98.8 212.5 3,711.3 90’7.8 4,619.2 i I : 2 4 7
5..................................................................................... ~i~:0 ............1~:~ ...............~:9 .............~ ................~igii ........i ........i ..... 3 .................................................Dc~p~ P~ T~mto~ ..........................................................................................................................................................................................................
0)aura 113 1.2’75,1 1,236.8 - 1,286.8 i 0 O 0

........................................................................................ i~ii .................oii ...................i~ii~ ................7 ...............iiii~i ........o ..................o ..................o ..............................o ........PoleM

i~;;~;oi:i,i;~ ..............................................i .............~; ...............ii20i ...............~: ..............: ...............5~~ ........~ o ..... o ~ o ...........
Ron~ams 653.1 ~’1.3 1,524.4 i "/5?9 2,~2.4 i 1 I 5 ?

Russi~m Fedmtzm 956.3 0.0 956.3 974.1 1,930.5 I I 3 5

Sa’~diAmb~ 23.3 0.0 Z3.3 . 23.3 0 0 0 0

~;~ .........................................................i~ ................i~:ii ...............i~9.~ .............~ .............ziO~i4 .........i ......... ........2 ...................3 ..........~ .................~ ....................
S~ .........................................................................iiiii ..................oii ..............i£i]i; ..........i.i;ili ...............;~;i ...........~ ..................i ...................~ ..........~, .................io ..................
s~~;~,~ .........................................................4,ii~; .............~i~ ..............~’/~i~: ............~ii ............ij~i.~i .........i ..................i ...................~ ..........i ...................~ ....................
Tgi.k./sten 1,003.{) 0.0. 1,003.0 120.6 1.1~.6. 0 I 2 .

T~ 16~95 00 1,6095 915S ~525~, I I 5 7
......................................................................... ¯ ............y ...................................: ..........................: ....................... ..................................................................................
T~tLa ...... 1,~o3.o oo. l,~3.p. .............!~:13 ..............1,1s1,p ..........~ ..................~ ...................? ...............................3 ..................
u~ .............................................................................~;~:5.. ............~.!o.~ ¯ ~.~ . !~:q.. ............. ~,~1.4~ ...........o ...................!. ....................? ..............................~ ...................
U~i~A~ ~=~= ~.3 09 ! p..3 ................: .......................p~ ..........o ..................o ....................o ...............................o ...................

Yen’~r~ 4,(~5.1 1,551.4 ~ 6.216.5 973.8 7,19{}.3 2 3 4 9

P.e~a~IAmb States ?,051.6 3,634.1 i 11},685.? 1,516.4 12,2{]{2.1 0 0 0 0
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OF II~SOlIC11~S: ESI"I~ATI~ DI~U’I’ION OF PROGI~J~S AND PROC/tAM~E SI]PPOItT BY ILvaON ~ BY COUNllt~

(Tlmum~ of Urated States Dolb~)

P.£som~c~ mtN-~) ~j p o s T S (m4-~qm
............................... ~m~ ..................................................morn ............................................................ S.m x’.m ~ ~ ....................................

TOTAL i

R~e~ l~m~m~ Itamm~m :. BfB (C~m~,) ~B DD NP CS~O~ Ttul Sqmm.t
E ASIA A/~ TIE PAClHC
............................................................................ i ............................................................................................

12,7829 24,4~.9 : 37,24~.8 i 1,153.4 38.403.1 2 3 5 I0

a~ ..........................................................................! ~..! ...................P:P. ............l,~:!., i ..............~:a. .............!~3:(,?......~ ..................! ..........: ..........~ ...........................3 ...................
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Annex I

TERMINOLOGY

Terms upon which common agreement has been reached and their corresponding definitions are given
below.

Appropriation line - Definition similar to those included in the Financial Regulations of UNDP, UNFPA
and UNICEF

A subdivision of the appropriation for which a specific amount is shown in the appropriation decision and
within which the executive head of an organization is authorized to make transfers without prior approval.

Biennial support budget

The budget of an organization covering programme support and management and administration of the
organization.

Cost (increase or decrease) - ACC definition

Any increase or decrease in the cost of a resource input in the budget period compared with that in the
previous budget period, arising from changes in costs, prices and exchange rates.

Management and administration of the organization

Organizational units whose primary function is the maintenance of the identity, direction and well-being
of an organization. This will typically include units that carry out the functions of executive direction,
organizational policy and evaluation, external relations, information and administration.

Other resources

Resources of a voluntarily funded organization, other than regular resources, which are received for a
specific programme purpose (other resources relating to programmes) and for the provision of specific
services to third parties (other resources relating to reimbursements).

Other resources relating to pro~ammes

Resources of a voluntarily funded organization, other than regular resources, which are received for a
specific programme purpose that is consistent with the aims and activities of the organization. These
include voluntary contributions, other governmental or intergovernmental payments, donations from non-
governmental sources and related interest earnings, and miscellaneous income.

Other resources relating to reimbursements

Resources of a voluntarily funded organization that are received from third parties to cover the cost of
providing specific services not related to carrying out programmes entrusted to it for implementation.
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Programmes

Direct inputs needed to achieve the objectives of a specific project or programme for development
cooperation. These may typically include experts, support personnel, supplies and equipment,
subcontracts, cash assistance, and individual or group training.

Programme support

Organizational units whose primary function is the development, formulation, delivery and evaluation of
an organization’s programmes. These will typically include units that provide backstopping of
programmes either on a technical, thematic, geographic, logistical or administrative basis.

Regular resources

Resources of a voluntarily funded organization that are commingled and untied. These will include
pledges of voluntary contributions, other governmental or intergovernmental payments, donations from
non-governmental sources and related interest earnings, and miscellaneous income.

Various cost adjustments

Cost increases or decreases attributable to changes in rates or conditions not tied to currency or annual
inflation adjustments.

Volume (increase or decrease)

Any increase or decrease in resource requirements attributable to changes in the level or nature of
activities carried out by an organization during the current budget period and those proposed for the
forthcoming budget period. Volume is expressed using the same cost factors applicable for the approved
appropriations to permit direct comparison of these changes relative to the level of activities approved for
the current budget period.
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Annex II

METHODOLOGY

1. The methodology involves several sequential steps in calculating estimates. These calculations
are effected separately for each year of a biennium. Essentially, the methodology is to take the approved
appropriations for the first year of the current biennium and add the volume and cost adjustments, which
results in the estimates required for the first year of the proposed biennium. Similarly, the approved
appropriations for the second year of the current biennium are updated to result in the estimates required
for the second year of the proposed biennium. It should be borne in mind that, normally, the time during
which estimates are prepared for the proposed biennial support budget is the first months of the second
year of the current biennium. A description of each sequential step follows.

Volume adjustments

2. First, using the approved appropriations as a base, the real increases or decreases in requirements
are calculated and designated as volume changes. Volume changes, as defined, represent the controllable
elements in the estimates, subject to the executive head’s assessment of what the organization requires to
perform the task with which it is entrusted. Such volume changes are calculated at the same price levels
as the approved appropriations in order to facilitate comparison with the currently approved base.

Various cost adjustments

3. To the approved appropriations and volume changes are added cost increases or decreases
attributable to changes in rates or conditions not tied to currency or annual inflation adjustments. Except
for within-grade increments, they reflect only known changes that have occurred in the two years since
the preparation of the last biennial support budget. Such cost factors include, for example, decisions of
the International Civil Service Commission on a variety of staff entitlements (e.g., dependency
allowances and education grants), and changes in the average step of posts by grade level. These
adjustments may also include estimates to cover within-grade increments for staff if the experience of the
organization so warrants. Normally, but not exclusively, such cost adjustments apply to staff costs. An
example of this type of cost adjustment for operating expenses would be a change in rate per square foot
on relocation of premises.

Currency adjustment

4. Currency adjustments are then calculated, by year, on the total of approved appropriations,
volume and various cost adjustments. These currency adjustments would normally be the difference
between the United Nations operational rate of exchange in effect on, for example, 1 April of the year
preceding the current biennium and, for example, on 1 April of the second year of the current biennium,
i.e., the time of preparation of the proposed biennial support budget. This factor is of particular
importance given the extent of the field offices of the organization, where operating costs vary greatly
with the strength or otherwise of the United States dollar.

Inflation adjustment

5. Finally, to complete the picture and to develop the final estimate of requirements for the next
biennium, the organization must adjust or estimate, as appropriate, inflation over a four-year period.
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These adjustments are calculated, by year, on the total of approved appropriations, volume and various
cost adjustments, as adjusted for currency; as follows:

(a) For the first year of the current biennium to the first year of the proposed biennium. The
existing estimates already embody earlier estimates of inflation. The inflation adjustment for this
transition therefore includes:

(i) the difference between the application of earlier estimates and the actual inflation
for the first year of the current biennium;

(ii) the difference between the application of earlier estimates and the revised
inflation projection for the second year of the current biennium; and

(iii) the inflation projection for the first year of the proposed biennium.

(b) For the second year of the current biennium to the second year of the proposed biennium:

(i) - (iii) as in (a) above; 

(iv) the inflation projection for the second year of the proposed biennium.

6. In order to arrive at these estimates of inflation, four inflation factors for each location are
adoptedfor each year:

(a) The first inflation factor pertains to the estimated movement of post adjustment for
international Professional staff;

(b) The second inflation factor pertains to international travel and common staff costs for
internal Professional staff (this is the same for all locations);

(c) The third factor encompasses salaries and common staff costs for local staff, i.e., in the
national Professional category and General Service and other categories, which may vary significantly
from location to location; and

(d) The fourth factor relates to all other costs, such as operating expenses.

7. Within the general framework, New York and Geneva are treated separately from field offices.
For these two locations, the rates used are the same as those used by the United Nations unless specific
contractual commitments differ.

8. Apart from a limited number of cost elements such as international travel and the common staff
costs of international staff, the inflation factors for field offices must be location-specific. Estimates are
compared with past experience and current global patterns and/or information that is available and
published before being applied to the budget estimates.
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